

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HERMÈS INTERNATIONAL and  
HERMÈS OF PARIS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

MASON ROTHSCHILD,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO.

22-CV-00384 (JSR)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP**

Gerald J. Ferguson, Esq.  
Oren J. Warshavsky, Esq.  
Kevin M. Wallace, Esq.  
Megan A. Corrigan, Esq.  
45 Rockefeller Plaza, 14th Floor  
New York, NY 10111  
Telephone: 212.589.4200  
Facsimile: 212.589.4201

Deborah A. Wilcox, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)  
Key Tower  
127 Public Square, Suite 2000  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
Telephone: 216.621.0200

Lisa Bollinger Gehman, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)  
1735 Market Street, Suite 3300  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Telephone: 215.568.3100

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
II.   HERMÈS IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ITS FEDERAL AND COMMON LAW TRADEMARK INFRINGEMENT CLAIMS .....	15
A.   Hermès’s BIRKIN Mark Is Entitled To Protection .....	15
B.   Rothschild Uses METABIRKINS As a Mark in Commerce.....	16
C.   Rothschild’s Commercial Use of the METABIRKINS Mark Is Likely To, and Already Has Been Shown To, Cause Confusion .....	17
1. <i>Rogers</i> is inapplicable to Rothschild's conduct.....	17
2.    The METABIRKINS Mark is likely to cause confusion and has, in fact, already caused actual confusion .....	18
a.    Strength of BIRKIN Mark .....	19
b.    Similarity of the BIRKIN Mark and METABIRKINS Mark .....	19
c.    Competitive Proximity of BIRKIN Handbags and METABIRKINS .....	19
d.    Likelihood that Hermès Will “Bridge the Gap” .....	20
e.    Evidence of Actual Confusion .....	20
f.    Rothschild’s Bad Faith in Adopting METABIRKINS .....	21
g.    Respective Quality of Products.....	22
h.    Sophistication of Consumers in Marketplace .....	23
i.    Conclusion to <i>Polaroid</i> Factors .....	23
III.  HERMÈS IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ITS TRADEMARK DILUTION CLAIM .....	23

A. The BIRKIN Mark Is Famous .....24

B. Rothschild Uses the METABIRKINS Mark in Commerce and Began  
Using It After the BIRKIN Mark Was Famous .....25

C. Rothschild’s Use of BIRKIN Dilutes the BIRKIN Mark .....25

CONCLUSION.....26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Betty, Inc. v. Pepsico, Inc.</i> , 848 F.App'x 43 (2d Cir 2021) .....	14
<i>Aslanidis v. U.S. Lines, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 1067, 1072 (2d Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>BPI Lux S.a.r.l. v. Bd. of Managers of Setai Condo. Residence at 40 Broad St.</i> , No. 18 CIV. 1621 (NRB), 2019 WL 3202923 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2019) .....	20
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	14
<i>Empresa Cubana del Tabaco v. Culbro Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Energybrands, Inc. v. Beverage Marketing USA, Inc.</i> , No. 02 CIV. 3227(JSR), 2002 WL 826814 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2002).....	21
<i>ESPN, Inc. v. Quiksilver, Inc.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 219 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	15
<i>Fireman's Ass'n of State of New York v. French Am. Sch. of New York</i> , 839 N.Y.S.2d 238 (2007).....	23
<i>Gruner + Jahr USA Publ'g v. Meredith Corp.</i> , 991 F.2d 1072, 1074 (2d Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Juicy Couture, Inc. v. Bella Int'l Ltd.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 489 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	18
<i>Kensington Pub. Corp. v. Gutierrez</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10529(LTS)(AJP), 2009 WL 4277080 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2009).....	18
<i>L &amp; L Wings, Inc. v. Marco-Destin, Inc.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	15
<i>Lois Sportswear, U.S.A., Inc. v. Levi Strauss &amp; Co.</i> , 799 F.2d 867 (2d Cir. 1986).....	15, 18
<i>MyPlayCity, Inc. v. Conduit Ltd.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 1615(CM), 2012 WL 2929392 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2012).....	16

<i>Polaroid Corp. v. Polarad Elecs. Corp.</i> , 287 F.2d 492 (2d Cir. 1961).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powell v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 364 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>RJR Foods, Inc. v. White Rock Corp.</i> , 603 F.2d 1058 (2d Cir. 1979).....	21
<i>Rogers v. Grimaldi</i> , 875 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1989).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Savin Corp. v. Savin Grp.</i> , 391 F.3d 439 (2d Cir. 2004).....	20, 23
<i>TCPIP Holding Co. v. Haar Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Tiffany &amp; Co. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 971 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2020).....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1125(c)(2)(A) .....	23, 24
15 U.S.C. § 1125(c)(2)(B)(i)-(vi) .....	25
Lanham Act.....	15, 17, 23
1 J. Thomas McCarthy, <i>McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition</i> § 3:2 (5th ed. 2022) .....	6, 19

Plaintiffs Hermès International and Hermès of Paris, Inc. (collectively, “Hermès”) respectfully submit this Memorandum of Law in Support of their Motion for Summary Judgment against Defendant Mason Rothschild (“Rothschild”) under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56.
